

No. 16-1071

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK I. SOKOLOW, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS  
CHARLES E. GRASSLEY, RICHARD  
BLUMENTHAL, TED CRUZ, SHELDON  
WHITEHOUSE, JOHN CORNYN, EDWARD J.  
MARKEY, DAN SULLIVAN, TAMMY  
DUCKWORTH, SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO,  
CHRISTOPHER A. COONS, JAMES M. INHOFE,  
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO, MARCO RUBIO,  
BILL NELSON, ORRIN G. HATCH, CHARLES E.  
SCHUMER, JOHN BARRASSO, KIRSTEN  
GILLIBRAND, DEAN HELLER, ELIZABETH  
WARREN, THOM TILLIS, JOHN BOOZMAN,  
AND JAMES E. RISCH AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
RICHARD D. KLINGLER\*  
PAUL J. RAY  
LUCAS W. E. CROSLow  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
rklingler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 6, 2017

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. THE NATIONAL SECURITY AND SEPA-<br>RATION OF POWERS ISSUES PRE-<br>SENTED BY THIS CASE WARRANT THIS<br>COURT’S REVIEW .....               | 4    |
| A. Congress Sought To Advance Core U.S.<br>Interests By Designing The ATA To Apply<br>To Extraterritorial Attacks On U.S. Per-<br>sons ..... | 4    |
| B. The U.S. Interests Advanced By Section<br>2333 Support Federal Jurisdiction Over<br>Claims For Attacks Abroad On U.S. Citi-<br>zens ..... | 10   |
| C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Presents<br>Significant Separation Of Powers Issues.  | 17   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 102 (1987).....  | 11            |
| <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. &amp; Holy Land<br/>Found. For Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000<br>(7th Cir. 2002)..... | 9, 14         |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723<br>(2008).....  | 19            |
| <i>Durand v. Hollins</i> , 8 F. Cas. 111<br>(C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1860) (No. 4,186) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580<br>(1952).....   | 19            |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561<br>U.S. 1 (2010).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310<br>(1945).....  | 11            |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564<br>U.S. 873 (2011).....   | 11, 12, 15    |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S.<br>770 (1984).....  | 11            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137<br>(1803).....   | 19            |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S.<br>247 (2010).....  | 13            |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57<br>(1981).....  | 18, 19, 21    |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....  | 15, 16        |
| <i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation<br/>Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....  | 19            |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 286 (1980).....  | 11, 13, 15    |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES  |               |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....   | 13            |
| art. II, § 2 .....   | 13            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....   | 13       |
| Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Anti-<br>terrorism Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-399,<br>100 Stat. 853 ..... | 6        |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty<br>Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat.<br>1214 .....     | 6, 7, 10 |
| Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852<br>(2016).....            | 7, 13    |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22) .....   | 5        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2331 .....   | 5, 16    |
| § 2332 .....   | 10, 14   |
| § 2333 .....   | 4, 5, 20 |
| § 2339B.....   | 20       |
| 50 U.S.C. § 4605(j).....   | 10       |

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| S. 2465, 101st Cong. (1990).....  | 4             |
| <i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before<br/>the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin.<br/>Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,<br/>101st Cong. (July 25, 1990) .....</i>                                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing<br/>Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop.<br/>and Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on<br/>the Judiciary, 102d Cong. (Sept. 18,<br/>1992) .....</i>                   | 6, 8, 9       |
| <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction over Terrorists<br/>Acts Abroad: Hearings Before the Sub-<br/>comm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the<br/>Judiciary, 101st Cong. (May 31, June 13,<br/>and July 13, 1989).....</i> | 6             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 136 Cong. Rec. S14279 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990) .....   | 8, 9 |
| 136 Cong. Rec. S4592 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1990) .....   | 7    |
| 137 Cong. Rec. S2500 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 1991) .....   | 8    |
| 137 Cong. Rec. S4511 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991) .....   | 7    |
| <br>   |      |
| EXECUTIVE ORDERS   |      |
| Exec. Order 12947, 60 Fed. Reg. 5,079 (Jan. 25, 1995) .....  | 10   |
| Exec. Order 13099, 63 Fed. Reg. 45,167 (Aug. 25, 1998) .....   | 10   |
| Exec. Order 13224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001).....   | 10   |
| <br>   |      |
| RECORD MATERIALS   |      |
| Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Affirmance, <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. &amp; Holy Land Found. For Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , No. 01-1969 (7th Cir. Nov. 14, 2001) ..... | 9    |
| Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 1:04-civ-397 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2015) .....  | 8, 9 |
| <br>   |      |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |      |
| Edward Keynes, <i>Undeclared War</i> (1982) .....  | 7    |
| Hugo Grotius, <i>Rights of War and Peace</i> (1625) (Dunne ed. 1901).....  | 12   |
| Stephen Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....  | 18   |
